
9

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Laura Bevan Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Louise Nolan

Mr David Wilson

Labour

Healthwatch Co-optee

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 29 November 2022

Health Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 27 September 2022 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 8

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 9 - 11

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 12 - 18

5. HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT : 2021/22

19 - 28

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) PHASE 2 - RECONFIGURATION OF BREAST SERVICES 
PROVIDED TO THE BOROUGHS OF HALTON, 
KNOWSLEY, ST HELENS AND WARRINGTON 
 

29 - 58

(B) MENTAL HEALTH, LEARNING DISABILITIES AND 
AUTISM  

59 - 77

(C) MARMOT REPORT: ALL TOGETHER FAIRER 
 

78 - 250

(D) UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACE BASED 
PARTNERSHIP 
 

251 - 259

(E) HEATH PPB SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 2021/22
  

260 - 292

(F) SCRUTINY TOPIC BRIEF AND PROPOSED ACTIVITY 
SCHEDULE  

293 - 299

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 
1 2022/23  

300 - 337



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 15 
February 2022 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Ball, Bevan, 
D. Cargill, Dourley, Leck and Ratcliffe, and D. Wilson (Healthwatch Co-optee)

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Goodall and J. Stockton

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, M. Vasic, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson, 
I. Onyia and D. Tierney

Also in attendance: L. Gardner – Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS 
FT, Dr D. Wilson – Grove Partnership, D. Roberts – Deputy Chief Nurse NHS 
Halton CCG and Councillor J. Lowe (in accordance with Standing Order 33)

Action
HEA32 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 
2021 were signed as a correct record, subject to noting that 
Councillor Bevan had submitted her apologies prior to the 
meeting.

HEA33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA34 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 6 October 2021, were attached for the 
information of the Board.

HEA35 BREAST SCREENING SERVICES

The Board considered a report from the Clinical Chief 
Officer – NHS Halton and NHS Warrington CCGs and the 
Director of Strategy and Partnerships – Warrington and 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (Lucy 
Gardner in attendance), notifying them of the proposal to 
consolidate and expand Breast Screening Services at Bath 
Street, Warri
[...]
 that despite this delay a topic group for 
2022-23 should still be identified, so the necessary 
arrangements could be put in place.    As part of Member 
involvement in the current business planning process, a 
range of topic ideas had been identified for consideration:

1) Approaches to Adult Social Care Workforce 
Planning;

2) Provision of Learning Disability Services in Halton; 
and

3) Skills and Training Opportunities for Social Care 
Provider Staff.

Members discussed these proposals and a 
suggestion was made to link numbers one and three 
together, this was agreed.  An outline brief for the topic 
areas would be brought to the next Board meeting in June 
for final approval.

RESOLVED:  That the Board agrees

1) ‘Approaches to Adult Social Care Workforce 
Planning’ and ‘Skills and Training Opportunities for 
Social Care Provider Staff’ be selected as the topic 
group for the year 2022-23; and

2) all Members of the Board were invited to join the 
membership of the topic group.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA42 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
3 OF 2021-22

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter three of 2021/22.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter three of 2021-22.  This included a description of 
factors, which were affecting the service.  

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  

Page 7



It was commented that due to some data no longer 
being required and some being reported annually, the format 
of the reports required changing; this would be looked at for 
future reports.

RESOLVED: That the quarter three Performance 
Management reports be
[...]
nt mitigations
▪ Implement/do not implement proposals – see Gunning Principles

Common Themes Participant Feedback Proposed solutions/ Action

Transport and Costs

Accessibility

Patient Choice

Treatment and Care

Communication

Other

P
age 57



Questions P
age 58



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 27th September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director of Partnerships 

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care 

SUBJECT: Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism 

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the board with information on Mersey Care 
NHS Foundation Trust’s internal organisational developments, the local performance 
measures against national standards and to assure the board of the Trust’s 
continuous pursuit of excellence with the borough.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) Notes the organisational developments within the Mersey Care Operating 
model; and 

ii) Notes the commissioning activity and performance for the borough against 
national standards.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

Mersey care will present a series of slides within a Power Point Presentation 
covering the commissioned services within the borough of Halton. This slide show 
will cover Adult Mental Health services, Learning Disabilities and Autism.

Key performance Indicators and local data intelligence will be presented to the board 
and its partners to provide assurance and insights into the services as 
commissioned by NHS & HBC.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None identified.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

Page 59 Agenda Item 6b



None identified.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
None identified.

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
The effective and efficient provision of related Services in Halton is directly linked to 
this priority.

6.4 A Safer Halton 
None identified.

6.5 Halt
[...]
teps:

� Development of Trust wide learning disability and autism strategy with investment in 
strong LD clinical leadership structure

� Opportunity for joint working and sharing good practice with colleagues across  
Merseyside within the local community LD structure  

� Halton LD team have received Transforming Care Partnership funding for proof of 
concept around sensory integration across mid-Mersey LD teams

P
age 75



Think Wellbeing Service – (IAPT) 

Think Wellbeing Service is for adults aged 18 and over with common mental health 

problems like mild to moderate depression, anxiety and stress. We can help with 

other problems like panic attacks, phobias and post traumatic stress disorder.

Our service is available for anyone who lives within Runcorn or Widnes or who is 

registered with a Halton GP.

Challenges:

• Increase demand in patients that require interpreter and challenges around 

resourcing appropriate interpreter.

• Recruitment & Retention of workforce

Next Steps:
• Long Term Conditions (to support national increase of prevalence target)- Will work with 

system colleagues to implement this in a manageable way.

• Working with other IAPT teams within the Trust and External Partners in Acute   Trusts 

to develop Long Term Conditions treatment pathway.

P
age 76



Questions 

, 

P
age 77



1 | P a g e

REPORT TO: Halton Health Policy & Performance Board (PPB)

DATE: 27th September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO:  Health and Wellbeing  

SUBJECT: Marmot Report: All Together Fairer

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To inform policy and performance board of the launch of the report by 
Professor Sir Michael Marmot on health inequalities. The report – All Together 
Fairer – has been written by Sir Michael and his team of researchers in 
partnership with Cheshire and Merseyside’s local authorities, and sets out 
measurable actions for each area, as well as the sub region as a whole, to 
create
[...]
n the award of central government 
contracts. Available from: https://www.gov.uk/
government/publications/procurement-policy-
note-0620-taking-account-of-social-value-in-the-
award-of-central-government-contracts.

Page 249



164 ALL TOGETHER FAIRER: HEALTH EQUITY AND THE SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH IN CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE CONTENTS

Designed by UCL Educational Media

Page 250



REPORT TO: Health Policy Performance Board

DATE: 27th September 2022

REPORTING OFFICERS: HBC Strategic Director, People 

PORTFOLIO:  Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Update on One Halton Place Based 
Partnership 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide an update on One Halton Place Based Partnership 
development with Cheshire Merseyside Integrated Care System (ICS) 
context.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Health Policy & Performance Board received a comprehensive 
report in November 2021, and a further report in February 2022 setting 
out the requirements for the formation of Integrated Care Systems 
regionally.  This consists of an Integrated Care Board (ICB) and an 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) along with at Place level, a Place 
Based Partnership (PBP). Locally this is One Halton Place Based 
Partnership; these arrangements are set out in NHS Reforms White 
Paper, Integration & Innovation published in February 2021.   These 
are the most significant changes to health arrangements in a decade 
which aim to improve outcomes and reduce inequalities. This report 
provides some context, an overview of progress and the current 
position.

3.2 The Health and Care Bill received Royal Assent on 28th April 2022 
with the effective date of 1st July 2022 to implement Integrated Care 
System’s (ICS’s); all Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) were 
dissolved as of the implementation date.

3.3 There are 42 Integrated Care System’s (ICS) nationally; for Halton, the 
ICS footprint is Cheshire & Merseyside.  The pre-exi
[...]
The One Halton Board and its sub-committees also has membership of 
Halton’s Third Sector organisations and will actively work alongside 
them to consider equality and diversity issues. Many of Halton’s 
voluntary sector organisations exist to support vulnerable, 
disadvantaged or disenfranchised cohorts of the community and have 
a reach often beyond public service delivery

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 259



REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board (PPB)

DATE: 27th September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People 

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care 

SUBJECT: Health PPB Scrutiny Review Report 2021/22

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide Health PPB with a copy of the report that concludes the Scrutiny 
Review undertaken in 2021/22 (attached). 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:
i) PPB note the contents of the report and provide any comments;
ii) PPB endorse the report and associated actions, which will go 

forward to Executive Board.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The scrutiny topic considered by Health PPB for 20221/22 was the North 
West Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (NWADASS) 
Elected Member Commission report entitled ‘The impact of Covid-19 on 
People with Care and Support Needs, their Families, Carers and 
Communities’.

3.2 The scrutiny topic was agreed by Health PPB in February 2021. The topic 
group was chaired by Councillor Peter Lloyd-Jones with Sue Wallace-
Bonner as operational lead. The topic group met between July 2021 and 
January 2022 with all Health PPB members being invited to attend each 
meeting. 

3.3 The Elected Member Social Care Commission was established as part of 
a North West ADASS approach to learning lessons from the Covid-19 
pandemic. In particular, the role of The Commission was to investigate the 
impact of the pandemic on people and communities in the North West and 
what lessons could be learnt for further waves of infection and future 
service design. 

3.4 The NWADASS report set out ten recommendations, which were the main 
focus of the scrutiny topic in terms of looking at local implementation. 

3.5 The attached report explains how the review was conducted, the 
information that was considered by the topic group over the course of five 

Page 260 Agenda Item 6e



meetings and the actions agreed in relation to the each of the ten 
NWADASS recommendations. 

3.6 In the course of the review, the topic group learned of the overwhelmingly 
positive work undertaken locally during the pandemic. Areas for further 
action in relation to each of the recommendations set out by NWADASS 
were agreed upon by the group and are outlined in the action plan included 
on pages 17-20 of the report.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None identified.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.  

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton
 
None identified.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None identified.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

The focus of the scrutiny review was a report by NWADASS looking at 
learning lessons from the COVID-19 pandemic; the scrutiny review report 
presented, and in particular the actions that are proposed, therefore 
support the Council’s strategic priority of improving health. 

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None identified.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 No specific risks identified. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

Page 261



9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Not applicable.

Page 262



Health Policy & Performance Board 
Scrutiny Review 2021/22

Scrutiny Topic: North West Association of Directors 
of Adult Social Services (NWADASS) Elected 

Member Commission – ‘The impact of Covid-19 on 
People with Care and Support Needs, their 

Families, Carers and Communitie
[...]
g lists ........................................................14

Action Plan.............................................................................................................16

2021/22 Scrutiny Review Action Plan........................................................................17

Appendix 1: Scrutiny Review 2021/22 Topic Brief.....................................................21

Appendix 2: NWADASS Recommendations with Halton Response .........................24

Page 264



HPPB Scrutiny Review 2021/22: Final Report Page 3

Purpose of this report

The purpose of this report is to provide information on the Health Policy & Performance 
(HPPB) Scrutiny Review for 2021/22. It describes how the review was conducted and 
the recommendations/actions agreed upon by the topic group. 

Overview of the scrutiny topic

The 2021/22 scrutiny topic focussed on the following report:

‘North West Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
(NWADASS) Elected Member Commission: The impact of Covid-19 
on People with Care and Support Needs, their Families, Carers and 

Communities’

The full report and additional information regarding the commission can be found on 
the NWADASS website via the following link: https://www.nwadass.org.uk/elected-
member-social-care-commission 

The Elected Member Social Care Commission was established as part of a 
NWADASS approach to learning lessons from the Covid-19 pandemic. In particular, 
the role of The Commission was to investigate the impact of the pandemic on people 
and communities in the North West and what lessons could be learnt for further waves 
of infection and future service design. 

The Commission investigated the following question: 
“What has been the impact of the pandemic on people who use adult social care 
services, their families and our communities and what does this tell us about the role 
our communities should play in supporting people to live independently at home?”
The NWADASS report made
[...]
ers and people who 
use services to redesign day services 
and shape the market to allow for 
greater choice, flexibility and 
accessibility for people

Continue with a flexible approach to service delivery 
once clients return to building-based services so that 
visits to day services are supplemented by access to 
digital support/activities and there is outreach 
support for those who may be feeling isolated 

HBC Day Services 2022/23

P
age 281



HPPB Scrutiny Review 2021/22: Final Report Page 20

NWADASS Recommendation
Councils should…

Action(s) for Halton (as agreed by Scrutiny Topic 
Group)

Responsibility Timescale

Consider learning that can be taken from the care 
home sector (e.g. Pen Pal schemes)

HBC Day Services 2022/23

P
age 282



HPPB Scrutiny Review 2021/22: Final Report Page 21

Appendix 1: Scrutiny Review 2021/22 Topic Brief

Scrutiny topic: Recommendations of the NWADASS report ‘The impact of 
Covid-19 on People with Care and Support Needs, their 
Families, Carers and Communities’

Officer lead: Sue Wallace-Bonner, Director of Adult Social Services

Start date: July 2021

Target PPB meeting: February 2022

Topic description and scope:
The scrutiny topic will focus on the outcomes from the ‘North West Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (NWADASS) Elected Member Commission: 
The impact of Covid-19 on People with Care and Support Needs, their Families, 
Carers and Communities’1 with a view to making recommendations for Halton.
The Elected Member Social Care Commission was established as part of a North West 
ADASS approach to learning lessons from the Covid-19 pandemic. In particular, the 
role of The Commission was to investigate the impact of the pandemic on people and 
communities in the North West and what lessons could be learnt for further waves of 
infection and future service design. 
The Commission investigated the following question: 
“What has been the impact of the pandemic on people who use adult social care 
services,
[...]
rganisations who together can meet 
people’s requirements more fully. An example was Wildlife 
Trusts across the NW who had designed and shared activity 
packs and stimulating content for online or groups to engage 
in. 

Report from Eileen Clarke on behalf of Stiofan 
O’Suillibhan (Divisional Manager, Community) 
re day services at the January meeting:

3. Day services 
report.docx

The Topic Group learned that outreach support 
offered by in-house Day Services during the 
pandemic was welcomed and greatly valued by 
clients and families (e.g. telephone check-ins 
and activity packs). A flexible approach to 
service delivery should continue once clients 
return to building-based services so that visits to 
day services are supplemented by access to 
digital support/activities and there is outreach 
support for those who may be feeling isolated. 
Day Services should also consider what learning 
they can take from the care home sector (e.g. 
Pen Pal schemes). 

This should link in with the review of the Adults 
with Learning Disabilities Strategy that is in 
progress.

P
age 292



REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 27th  September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Scrutiny Topic Brief and Proposed Activity 
Schedule

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To agree the Topic Brief for the Health Policy and Performance 
Board (PPB) Scrutiny Group and the proposed activity schedule for 
presentations and feed-in to the scrutiny.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

I. The Topic Brief is approved; and

II. The proposed activity schedule for the topic group is 
approved as representative of the input required to fulfil 
the brief.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

Following on from feed-in to the last Health PPB meeting a scrutiny 
topic for 2022/23 was chosen. It was agreed that this would focus on 
the current issues around the Adult Social Care Workforce, including 
looki
[...]
ter 
Lloyd-Jones P

age 299



REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 27th September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports, Quarter 1 
2022/23

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 1 of 
2022/23. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:

i) Receive the Quarter 1 Priority Based report

ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 
raise any questions or points for clarification

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s 
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a 
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance 
arising in Quarter 1 2022/23.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

Page 300 Agenda Item 7a



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

There are no implications for Children and Young People arising 
from this report.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

There are no implications for Employment, Learning and Skills 
arising from this report. 

6.3 A Healthy Halton

The indicators presented in the thematic report relate specifically to 
the delivery of health outcomes in Halton.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

There are no implications for 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 27 
September 2022 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Ball, Bevan, 
D. Cargill, Dourley, Goodall, Leck and Nolan, and D. Wilson – Healthwatch Co-
optee 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor J. Bradshaw and McDermott

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, L Wilson, N. Goodwin and 
I. Onyia

Also in attendance: L. Gardener and P. McLaren – Warrington and Halton 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, D. Robinson, T. McPhee and R. 
Mayner – Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust and A. Leo – One Halton Place 
Based Partnership.

Action
HEA1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 
were signed as a correct record, (noted the meeting 
scheduled for 28 June 2022 was cancelled).

HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA3 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 23 March 2022 were submitted for the 
information of the Board.

HEA4 HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT : 2021/22

The Chair presented the Health Policy and 
Performance Board’s Annual Report for 2021-22.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report be received.

HEA5 PHASE 2 - RECONFIGURATION OF BREAST SERVICES 
PROVIDED TO THE BOROUGHS OF HALTON, 
KNOWSLEY, ST HELENS AND WARRINGTON

The Board received an update on the proposal to 
consolidate and expand Breast Screening Services at Bath 
Street, Warrington, and the impact the proposed service 
change would have on service users from Halton.

The Board welcomed Lucy Gardner, Director of 
Strategy and Partnerships and Pat McLaren, Director of 
Communications and Engagement – Warrington and Halton 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, who both 
delivered the update using a presentation.

The update included a recap of the proposals to 
reconfigure Breast Services across Halton, Knowsley, St 
Helens and Warrington; information and data on the usage 
of the Breast Screening service over all areas; and an 
update on the proposal to cease Breast Screening services 
at Kendrick Wing, Warrington Hospital.  

Members were also provided with the outcomes of 
the public consultation for the second and final phase of the 
proposals.  The Board welcomed the proposals especially 
taking into consideration the ageing facility at the Kendrick 
Wing.  The following additional information was noted 
following Members’ questions:

 Halton residents had a local facility at the Captain Sir 
Tom Moore Building, which was now fully operational 
offering breast care services to residents of Halton 
and Warrington; and

 Further to a question presented at the February 
meeting, the breast screening uptake in Halton for 
2019/20 was 68.6%, which was almost the same as 
the national figure of 69.1%.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the contents of the report and presentation; and

2) supports the proposed next steps as described.



HEA6 MENTAL HEALTH, LEARNING DISABILITIES AND 
AUTISM

The Board received a report and presentation of the 
Strategic Director of Partnerships, Mersey Care NHS 
Foundation Trust, which provided information on Mersey 
Care NHS Foundation Trust’s internal organisational 
developments and the local performance measures against 
national standards.

The Chair welcomed Donna Robinson, Tim McPhee 
and Rachel Mayner, from Mersey Care NHS Foundation 
Trust, who presented the item.  

The presentation gave an introduction to Mersey 
Care; introduced the Board of Directors and local structures; 
outlined Mersey Care Services within Halton – Adult Mental 
Health Services, ADHD Services, Autism Assessment and 
Diagnostic Service; Learning Disabilities Services; and 
introduced the Think Wellbeing Service (IAPT).  The 
information presented sought to assure the Board of the 
Trust’s continuous pursuit of excellence within the Borough.

The following information was provided from 
Members’ questions:

 The mental health crisis line was publicised mainly 
using leaflets and social media;

 A dedicated mental health response team will be 
available in Halton at the end of October / beginning 
November, using its own ambulance; this will be 
mirrored by the Police who will have their own 
response car dedicated to mental health crisis calls;

 Once 999 was dialled and a patient in crisis was 
identified, they would divert the call to the mental 
health team; if the team was unavailable, a regular 
ambulance was able to attend and the crew would 
use the crisis number to make contact with mental 
health specialists;

 Members’ recognised that during the pandemic the 
demands made on the mental health service were 
unprecedented and remained extremely high to date;

 Adult autism referrals were also at an unprecedented 
high level and were predicted to double this year;

 Mental health practitioners could be placed in GP 
surgeries (which was trialled successfully in Wigan); 
this would need to be worked through at a local level 
to be able to introduce them in Halton.

It was the consensus of the Board that mental health 



services and learning disability and autism services all 
deserved more lengthy debate to be able to fully understand 
the complexities of each.  Donna Robinson invited Members 
to discuss the situation further and advised that she could be 
contacted regarding this in the future.

RESOLVED:  That the Board 

1) notes the organisational developments within the 
Mersey Care Operating model; and

2) notes the commissioning activity and performance for 
the Borough against national standards.

HEA7 MARMOT REPORT: ALL TOGETHER FAIRER

The Board received a report from the Director of 
Public Health, which advised of the launch of the Marmot 
Report: All Together Fairer written by Professor Sir Michael 
Marmot on health inequalities.

The report was written by Sir Michael and his team of 
researchers in partnership with Cheshire and Merseyside’s 
local authorities.  It set out measurable actions for each 
area, as well as the sub region as a whole, to create a fairer, 
equitable society.

The Director’s report summarised the implications of 
the findings for Halton and presented comparisons with 
neighbouring authorities across Cheshire and Merseyside.  
The report outlined actions still required and gave some 
examples of actions already taking place, following the 
publication of the Marmot Report.

It was commented by one Member that the recent 
rise in the cost of living would only exacerbate inequalities 
across Halton, particularly in the more deprived wards.  The 
Board discussed their concerns regarding the health 
inequalities in life expectancy locally and across Cheshire 
and Merseyside.   

The Director of Public Health welcomed suggestions 
from Members that could help to offer solutions in 
combatting inequalities for the communities in Halton.   
Further to a request from the Chair, she would provide 
Board Members with updated ward information on life 
expectancy, once this was finalised by analysts.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.
Director of Public 
Health 



HEA8 UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACE BASED 
PARTNERSHIP

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided an update on the One 
Halton Place Based Partnership development, within the 
context of the Cheshire Merseyside Integrated Care System 
(ICS). 

The Health Policy and Performance Board received 
reports in November 2021 and February 2022 setting out the 
requirements for the formation of Integrated Care Systems 
regionally.  This consists of an Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
and an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), along with at 
Place level, a Place Based Partnership (PBP).  Locally, this 
was the One Halton Place Based Partnership – these 
arrangements were set out in NHS Reforms White Paper, 
Integration and Innovation, published in February 2021.

The Board welcomed Mr Anthony Leo, who is the 
Director of the One Halton Place Based Partnership.  He 
introduced himself and advised the Board of the aims of the 
Partnership, particularly in addressing health inequalities 
that exist across Halton.

The report provided the Board with some context, an 
overview of progress and the current position of the One 
Halton Place Based Partnership.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report. 

HEA9 HEATH PPB SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 2021/22

The Board received the final report of the Scrutiny 
Review undertaken in 2021/22, titled North West Association 
of Directors of Adult Social Services (NWADASS) Elected 
Member Commission – ‘The impact of Covid-19 on People 
with Care and Support Needs, their Families, Carers and 
Communities’.

It was noted that the Elected Member Social Care 
Commission was established as part of a North West 
ADASS approach to learning lessons from the Covid-19 
pandemic.  In particular, the role of the Commission was to 
investigate the impact of the pandemic on people and 
communities in the North West and what lessons could be 
learnt for further waves of infection and future service 
design.

The report explained how the review was conducted; 



presented information that was considered by the topic 
group over the course of five meetings; and gave the actions 
agreed in relation to each of the ten NWADASS 
recommendations, which were the focus of the scrutiny topic 
in terms of looking at local implementation.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the contents of the report and comments made; 
and

2) endorses the report and associated actions and 
recommend the report be submitted to the Executive 
Board.

Director of Adult 
Social Services 

HEA10 SCRUTINY TOPIC BRIEF 2022-23 AND PROPOSED 
ACTIVITY SCHEDULE

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which requested agreement of the topic 
brief for the Health Policy and Performance Board’s Scrutiny 
Group for 2022/23 and the proposed activity schedule for 
presentations and feed-in to the scrutiny.

Further to feedback from the last Health PPB 
meeting, a topic was chosen for 2022/23.  It was agreed that 
this would focus on the current issues around the Adult 
Social Care Workforce, including looking at workforce 
planning and development needs.  The Topic Brief and 
Schedule of Activity were attached to the report and the 
Board was requested to agree these so the scrutiny group 
could progress.

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the Topic Brief is approved; and

2) the proposed activity schedule for the topic group is 
approved as representative of the input required to 
fulfil the brief.

HEA11 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 1 
2022/23

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter one of 2022/23.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 



indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter one of 2022-23.  This included a description of 
factors, which were affecting the service.  

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  

RESOLVED: That the Performance Management 
reports for quarter one of 2022/23 be received.

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.


